
1  

 

 

 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA AMENDMENT No. 1 TO STATEWIDE CONTRACT 

AMENDMENT CONTRACT WITH USIC LOCATING SERVICES, LLC. 

 
This Amendment No. 1 (“Amendment”) to Statewide 1031 for Cable/Fiber Locate 

Services(“Contract”) is effective on the date of the last signature below (the “Amendment Effective 

Date”) and is entered into between the State of Oklahoma by and through the (“State”) and USIC 

Locating Services, LLC (“Supplier”).  This Amendment supplements and amends the Contract 

effective November 29, 2021, including all supplements and amendments thereto. Unless otherwise 

indicated herein, capitalized terms used in this Amendment without definition shall have the 

respective meanings specified in the Contract.   

 

For good and valuable consideration, the parties agree to amend the Contract as follows:  

 

1. This Amendment is a price change pursuant to section 2.1.6 of the Contract. 

2. The current rate in the Contract  is amended with a 3% increase as outlined in 

Attachment A.   

3. Attachment A is incorporated herein.  

4. In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions hereof and the terms and conditions 

of the Contract, the specific terms set forth in this Amendment shall govern the subject matter 

herein. 

5. Except as expressly modified in this Amendment, all terms and/or provisions of the Contract 

not addressed herein remain as executed by the parties in the Contract and remain in full force 

and effect. 

6. This Amendment may be executed by electronic signature in counterparts (e-mail, facsimile 

or otherwise). The counterparts each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which 

together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

 

 

The undersigned represent and warrant that they are authorized, as representatives of the party on 

whose behalf they are signing, to sign this Amendment and to bind their respective party thereto: 

 

 

 

 

 



2  

STATE OF OKLAHOMA USIC LOCATING SERVICES, LLC 

 

 

By:    By:    

Name:    Name:    

Title:    Title:    

Date:    Date:    

 

Amanda Otis (Oct 23, 2024 17:17 CDT)

Amanda Otis

State Purchasing Director

Oct 23, 2024

meganhilvers
Typewritten text
Trent Bowers

meganhilvers
Typewritten text
Chief Commercial Officer

meganhilvers
Typewritten text
October 23, 2024

https://omesofm.na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAtIhIf4o2aJ9nYgraU-F0G6Hho6QcVvnV


 

 
 

 
USICLLC.com   |   9045 North River Road, Suite 200   |   Indianapolis, IN 46240 

 

USICLLC.COM 

 

Bryon Mercer 

USIC Locating Services, LLC 

9045 River Road, Suite 200 

Indianapolis, IN 46240 

 

October 2, 2024 

 

Barry Timberlake 

State of Oklahoma 

3115 N Lincoln Blvd 

Oklahoma City, OK 73105 

 

Dear Barry, 

 

USIC is eager to continue our relationship with the State of Oklahoma, and we share a mutual 

interest in the recently approved term option of contract SW1031.  As indicated in section 2.1.6 of 

our agreement, USIC kindly requests to exercise the 3% rate adjustment for this contract year as 

well as 2025.  We have experienced year-over-year increases in labor, fleet, fleet, maintenance, 

and technology; all of which we rely on daily for utility locating.  These incremental adjustments 

go a long way in retaining our seasoned technicians that are better positioned to protect your utility 

infrastructure.   

 

I have prepared the below table with line-item details with both the current and proposed rates. 

 

  Effective 
Description Current 11/29/2024 11/29/2025 
Per Ticket Clear Rate $11.67  $12.02  $12.38  
Per Ticket Site Visit Rate $26.52  $27.32  $28.14  
Watch & Protect (Site Surveillance) $15.91  $16.39  $16.88  
After Hours Emergency $39.79  $40.98  $42.21  

 

 

Please let me know if the State of Oklahoma find this amended pricing schedule acceptable.  We 

look forward to continuing our partnership in damage prevention with the State of Oklahoma. 

 

Sincerely,       CC: 

Bryon Mercer       Trent Bowers 

Growth Account Manager     Chief Commercial Officer 

BryonMercer@usicllc.com     TrentBowers@usicllc.com  

765-716-0177       317-575-7800 

 

mailto:BryonMercer@usicllc.com
mailto:TrentBowers@usicllc.com

		2024-10-23T15:17:29-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




